

No. 19-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL BRUNO, AS PARENTS/GUARDIANS/NEXT
FRIEND OF R.B., A MINOR; R.B., INDIVIDUALLY,
A MINOR; BRITTANY BRUNO, AS PARENTS/
GUARDIANS/NEXT FRIEND OF R.B., A MINOR,

Petitioner,

v.

NORTHSIDE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW K. CUDDY, Esq.
Counsel of Record
CUDDY LAW FIRM, P.L.L.C.
5693 South Street Road
Auburn, New York 13021
(315) 370-4020
acuddy@cuddylawfirm.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

295023



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS TO GRANT PETITION	11
I. THE IDEA.....	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE SERVICES WERE REDUCED BY A HALF DAY AND NISD PLACED THE STUDENT IN A MORE RESTRICTIVE SETTING, BUT LEGALLY ERRED IN FINDING THAT NISD PROVIDED COMPARABLE SERVICES	15
III. THE COURTS SHOULD HAVE DIRECTED APPROPRIATE RELIEF	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED DECEMBER 17, 2019	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, SAN ANTONIO DIVISION, FILED DECEMBER 12, 2018	4a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	14
<i>Bruno as Next Friend of R.B. v. Northside Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 788 F. App'x 287 (5th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>C.C. v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 65 IDELR 109 (E.D. Tex. 2015).....	18
<i>Caldwell Independent School District v. L.P.</i> , 994 F.Supp.2d 811, <i>aff'd.</i> , 62 IDELR 192 (5th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Daniel R.R. v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 874 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Endrew F. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017).....	14
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	18
<i>J.H. ex rel. A.H. v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 482 F. App'x 915 (5th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Miener v. Missouri</i> , 800 F.2d 749 (8th Cir. 1986)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>R.H. v. Plano Indep. School Dist.</i> , 607 F.3d 1003 (5th Cir. 2010)	13
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A).....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a).....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(5)(A).....	15, 18
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(2)(C).....	2
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(2)(C)(i)(II)	15
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)	1
20 U.S.C. § 1415(a).....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
32 C.F.R. § 75.5(b)	12
32 C.F.R. part 57	13
34 C.F.R. § 300.1	14

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
34 C.F.R. § 300.323(f)	1, 15, 16
34 C.F.R. §§ 300.304 - 300.306.....	2
34 C.F.R. §§ 300.320 - 300.324.....	2
71 Fed. Reg. 46,681 (2006)	16
“Exceptional Family Member Program—Are the Military Services Really Taking Care of Family Members?” 166 Cong. Rec. D121-01, 166 Cong. Rec. D121-01, D123	11-12
<i>Falcon Sch. Dist. 49</i> , 116 LRP 16253 (SEA CO 02/19/16)	16
<i>Letter to Sims</i> , 103 LRP 22737 (OSEP 10/09/02).....	16
<i>Military Times</i> , https://www.militarytimes.com/pay-benefits/2020/02/06/lawmakers-vow-to-fix-dod-special-needs-program-for-military-families/	12
<i>Questions and Answers on Individualized Educ. Programs (IEPs), Evaluations, and Reevaluations</i> , 111 LRP 63322 (OSERS 09/01/11).....	15-16
Tex. Admin. Code § 89.1050(G)(2).....	16
Tex. Educ. Code § 162.002	16
